



\$~129, 134 & 135.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8614/2019 and C.M. No. 35567/2019**

KUNWAR GANGESH SINGH & ORS

..... Petitioners

versus

HIGH COURT OF DELHI

THROUGH ITS REGISTRAR GENERAL & ORS..... Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 11024/2021**

DEEPA JOSEPH

..... Petitioner

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE & ANR.

..... Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 11191/2021**

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

..... Petitioner

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORS. Respondents

MEMO OF APPEARANCE:

Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG and Mr. Ajay Digpaul, CGSC with Mr. Amit Gupta, Ms. Swati Kwatra, Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Mr. Saurabh Tripathi & Mr. Vikramaditya Singh, Advocates for Respondent/ UOI. Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Standing Counsel with Mr. Arun Panwar, Ms. Mahak, Mr. Pradyum Rao, Mr. Utkarsh Singh & Mr. Kartik Sharma, Advocates along with Mr. Pawan Kumar, DCP (Security), for Respondent/ GNCTD.

Ms. Priyam Mehta, Advocate for Respondent/ High Court of Delhi.

Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Ms. Tania Ahlawat, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Palak Rohmetra, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik & Ms. Aliza Alam, Advocates for Respondent/ DSJ.

Mr. Preetpal Singh & Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Advocates for Bar Council of India.



Mr. Ajay Kumar Agarwal & Mr. Sachin Jain, Advocates for Bar Council of Delhi.

Mr. K.C. Mittal & Mr. Yugansh Mittal, Advocates for Respondent No.13 in W.P.(C) 11024/2021.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

26.04.2023

%

1. It has been brought to the notice of this Court that recently an unfortunate incident took place in Saket Courts Complex. As informed, a lady was shot-at inside the Court premises and the accused is, allegedly, an Advocate.
2. The security personnel deployed in various Court premises, including the High Court, are facing some resistance in the matter of frisking and checking of cars.
3. Learned Counsel appearing in the matter as well as the representatives of various Bar Associations have fairly stated before this Court that a joint meeting be convened between the members of each of the Bar Associations, senior police officers of the respective Districts as well as a representative from the Bar Council of Delhi. The Committee will discuss the steps which are required to be taken for ensuring proper security and safety of the Court complexes, lawyers, litigants and other persons.
4. Let the said meetings be convened positively within a period of two weeks from today and a consolidated report, including suggestions, be furnished to this Court within four weeks.
5. Mr. Chetan Sharma – learned ASG present in Court, as well as



Mr.Santosh Kumar Tripathi – learned Standing Counsel for the GNCTD, have assured this Court that they will ensure that all proper security arrangements are in place in order to avoid any such incident in future.

6. List on 17.07.2023.

SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA, CJ

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

APRIL 26, 2023

B.S. Rohella