



\$~19 -21.

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8614/2019 & CM APPL. 35567/2019

KUNWAR GANGESH SINGH & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

HIGH COURT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS REGISTRAR GENERAL  
& ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC, GNCTD.  
Mr. Anubhav Gupta and Ms. Ishita Gupta, Advs.  
Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Mr. Amit Tiwari, Mr. Himanshu Pathak, Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Shubham Sharma, Mr., Vikram Aditya Singh, Mr. Naman, Advs. for UOI.  
Mr. N. Hariharan, Sr. Adv., Mr. Sacchin Puri, Sr. Adv., Mr. Rakesh Tiku, Sr. Adv., Ms. Prem Lata Bansal, Sr. Adv with Mr. Vikram Singh Panwar, Ms. Kanika Singh, Mr. Kunal Malhotra, Mr. B.S. Dhir, Ms. Kajal Chandra, Ms. Vidhi Gupta, Mr. Amit Choudhary, Ms. Chandrika Gupta, Mr. Sherey Sharawat, Mr. Nitesh Mehra, Mr. Lakshay Kaushik and Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Advs. for Delhi High Court Bar Association.  
Ms. Priyam Mehta, Adv for Respondent no. 1

+ W.P.(C) 11024/2021

DEEPA JOSEPH

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus



THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE & ANR. ....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Ajay Kumar Agarwal, Adv for R-1.  
Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Mr.  
Amit Tiwari, Mr. Himanshu Pathak,  
Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Shubham Sharma,  
Mr., Vikram Aditya Singh, Mr. Naman,  
Advs. for UOI.

Mr. N. Hariharan, Sr. Adv., Mr. Sacchin  
Puri, Sr. Adv., Mr. Rakesh Tiku, Sr.  
Adv., Ms. Prem Lata Bansal, Sr. Adv  
with Mr. Vikram Singh Panwar, Ms.  
Kanika Singh, Mr. Kunal Malhotra, Mr.  
B.S. Dhir, Ms. Kajal Chandra, Ms.  
Vidhi Gupta, Mr. Amit Choudhary, Ms.  
Chandrika Gupta, Mr. Sherey Sharawat,  
Mr. Nitesh Mehra, Mr. Lakshay  
Kaushik and Mr. Sandeep Kumar,  
Advs. for Delhi High Court Bar  
Association.

+ W.P.(C) 11191/2021

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORS. ....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Mr.  
Amit Tiwari, Mr. Himanshu Pathak,  
Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Shubham Sharma,  
Mr., Vikram Aditya Singh, Mr. Naman,  
Advs. for UOI.

Mr. N. Hariharan, Sr. Adv., Mr. Sacchin  
Puri, Sr. Adv., Mr. Rakesh Tiku, Sr.  
Adv., Ms. Prem Lata Bansal, Sr. Adv  
with Mr. Vikram Singh Panwar, Ms.  
Kanika Singh, Mr. Kunal Malhotra, Mr.  
B.S. Dhir, Ms. Kajal Chandra, Ms.  
Vidhi Gupta, Mr. Amit Choudhary, Ms.



Chandrika Gupta, Mr. Sherey Sharawat,  
Mr. Nitesh Mehra, Mr. Lakshay  
Kaushik and Mr. Sandeep Kumar,  
Advs. for Delhi High Court Bar  
Association.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**  
% **24.12.2025**

List on 29.04.2026.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**DECEMBER 24, 2025**  
*N.Khanna*